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The Blueprint for Sierra Leone

1 SHARP (Granville). A Short Sketch of Temporary Regulations (Until
Better shall be Proposed) for the Intended Settlement on the Grain Coast of
Africa, Near Sierra Leona.

Second edition. Two folding tables. 12mo in 4s. Contemporary sheep, expertly
rebacked, spine gilt, some toning to pages. 184pp. London, H. Baldwin,
1786. £4,500

A very good copy of Granville Sharp’s important outline for the government of this
new colony. Printed in the same year as the first edition, this is nearly a hundred
pages longer and has two folding tables.

Along with William Wilberforce and Thomas Clarkson, Granville Sharp was
one of the most important English abolitionists and with the founding of Sierra
Leone one of the most forward looking. Originally proposed by Henry Smeathman,
“Sierra Leone was imagined as a counterpoint to the Caribbean colonies” (Lambert).
Sharp, whose concerns about the impoverished Black population in London fed
into this project, took a leading role, “he helped to sponsor the establishment of a
colony for freed slaves at Sierra Leone and published a Short Sketch for its govern-
ment in 1786. Sharp was also one of the first directors of the St George’s Company,
which managed the settlement until it was ceded to the crown in 1808, and he
became one of the first directors of the African Institution in 1807” (ODNB).

The Short Sketch shows the structure and purposes of the colony and is
divided as follows: Frankpledge (by which members of society were mutually
responsible for the law enforcement and policing of their peers); Watch and Ward;
Free Labour; Freedom and Protection to Strangers; Redemption from Slavery;
Agrarian Law; Exception; Limitation of Landed Possessions; Publick Revenue and
Paper Currency of Intrinsic Value; Tax on Pride and Indolence, and on Persons who
have Superior Emoluments above the Ordinary Class of Labourers; Additional
Regulations; Appendix I: Short Forms of Prayers; Appendix II: (Memorandums.)



On Diet or Temperance. The two tables list: “the Total Amount of the Public
Allowances for the Whole Settlement” and “the Proposed Form of an Indenture for
Free, or Public Labour.”

The first attempt at settlement in 1787 was unsuccessful, but another attempt
was made in 1790. Under the direction of the St George’s Bay Company, the colony
was established. With the 1807 abolition of the slave trade, Sierra Leone became
the hub of British operations to suppress it in Africa.

Lambert, D., “Sierra Leone and Other Sites in the War of Representation over Slav-
ery” in History Workshop Journal No.64 (Autumn, 2007). p.105.

Regulating Sailors’ Conduct in 18th-Century Port Louis

2 [MAURITIUS| D’ENTRECASTEAUX (Joseph-Antoine). Reglement
pour ’Ordre, la Police & Discipline Exterieure des Gens de Mer ...

Letterpress broadside measuring 53 5 by 41 ymm. Old folds, a little toned, some
spotting creasing & edgewear. A I'Isle de France [Port-Louis], De I'Imprimerie
Royale, 1789. £4,500

Rare and important: an early Mauritian imprint regulating the behaviour of French
and foreign ships at Ports Louis and Mathurin.

Joseph-Antoine d’Entrecasteaux (1739—93) is best known for commanding
the official French expedition in search of La Perouse. However, his early years in
the navy were varied and distinguished. At 15, he joined the navy and served in the
Seven Years’ War, later sailing on La Résolution to China where he established a
new route (via the Sunda Strait) so that French ships might avoid the worst of the
monsoon season. In 1786 he was appointed commander of the Indian Station and
then governor of Mauritius and Réunion Island.

This broadside dates from that time and illustrated some of the pressing
concerns with governing Mauritius. The island was a French colony from 1710 to
1810, and its plantation economy was based on coffee and sugar. Enslaved labour
was imported from East Africa. “Early in the 1770s the colonial government estab-
lished several camps on the Port Louis’s outskirts where free(d) persons of color of
the appropriate cultural or ethnic background were expected to reside. A 1791 map
of the city noted the existence of five such camps: des malabars et lascars, des iolofs
[Yolofs], des malgaches, des bambara [Bambaras), and des noirs libres” (Allen).

This twenty-three article Reglement was issued by d’Entrecasteaux in re-
sponse to sailors and merchants found taking refuge in the camp des noirs causing
disruption in the camp and city. The first article required all such men to report to
the police within fifteen days of publication of this order. Furthermore, foreign sail-
ors would all be lodged at the caserne des matelots (sailor’s barracks) and would
require a permit to travel around the city or visit homes. Departing ships were
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required to confirm that they weren’t carrying deserters. Fines would be levied
against those caught breaching such regulations, not least if they were found at
“Caberets and Cantines” in the camp des noirs after seven at night.

The first Mauritian imprint was issued in 1768, making it one of the earliest
presses in the southern hemisphere and, with its steady production of government
and private publications, one of the most important.

Very rare. No copies listed on OCLC but we find two at the Archives Nationales
and the Mauritius Archives Department.

Allen, R.B., “Marie Rozette and Her World: Class, Ethnicity, Gender, and Race in
Late Eighteenth- and Early Nineteenth-Century Mauritius” in Journal of Social
History, Vol. 45, No. 2 (Winter, 2011) p.353; Toussaint, 136.



Displacing Slavery with Commerce

3 SIERRA LEONE COMPANY. Substance of a Report of the Court of
Directors of the Sierra Leone Company ...

First edition thus. 12mo. Stitched as issued, old fold, slightly toned but very
good. [2], 34pp. London, James Phillips, 1792. £1,500

In the wake of the Revolutionary War, the Sierra Leone Company was established
in 1791 with the aim of resettling Black Loyalists in Nova Scotia as well as people
of African descent living in London (free as a result of the 1772 James Somerset
case).

The settlement at Sierra Leone was the brainchild of Granville Sharp, who
“obtained a grant from the British treasury which enabled him in 1787 to send over

= ————— four hundred settlers, black and white, to a

SUBSTANCE new colony in Sierra Leone which he called the
g Province of Freedom. True to Sharp’s principles,
REPORT the new colony was to be entirely self-governing,

a settlement of sturdy yeomen” (Kup, 203).
Alas, the colony foundered but other people in

of THE

COURT OFDIRECTORS

) England, notably evangelical Christians, were

SIERRA LEONE COMPANY interested in this African project. Sharp was
o Tns aided by other abolitionists such as William
GENERAL COURT, Wilberforce, Thomas Clarkson, John Clarkson,

HELD AT LONDON and the Tory MP and banker Henry Thornton,

On Wednefday the 19th of October,
1791,

TO WHICH 15 ADDED

who was elected president of the Sierra Leone

Company. In a distinct break from Sharp’s

A Province of Freedom, the new colony would

PlO S TSI R 1P T not be self-governing, instead — and much to

————e Sharp’s chagrin — it was to be run from London.

SR . The report is divided into the following

ey ;“Ef’;c;f’,?fi.“.““ SN sections: climate; population and government;

religion and morals; cultivation and trade; and

the state of the slave trade. The added post-

script clarifies the purpose of the Sierra Leone Company: “to introduce a just and

honourable commerce, with the extensive Continent of Africa ...; to substitute in

the place of that savage and disgraceful traffick, which has too long subsisted, an
intercourse of another sort, resting on the true foundation of trade ...”

It’s no surprise the publisher was the abolitionist, James Phillips who pub-
lished so many of the key works in this field. This is different from another, identi-
cally-titled work published in the same year but of 76pp.

ESTC, T199006;Kup, A.P., “John Clarkson and the Sierra Leone Company” in The
International Journal of African Historical Studies,Vol. 5,No. 2 (1972), pp.203—220.
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The First Book on Succulents with Beautiful Hand-Coloured Plates

4 MASSON (Francis). Stapeliae Novae: or, a collection of several new
species of that genus discovered in the interior parts of Africa.

First edition. 41 hand-coloured plates after drawings by the author. Folio. A
very good copy bound in later half calf on marbled boards, spine in six com-
partments with red leather title-label, calf a little scuffed in places, extremi-
ties of the whole slightly rubbed. Some browning and foxing, and the occa-
sional mild damp-stain, ink-stamp of the Birmingham and Midland Counties

ot



Improvement Association to the title-page but no other stamps, one plate with
a damp-stain very slightly affecting the edge of the image. 24pp. London, W.
Bulmer and Co., 1796. £4,000

Aberdeen-born Francis Masson (1741-1805) was the first collector sent out from
Kew on the advice of John Pringle and under the direction of Joseph Banks. He
sailed on Resolution, one of the ships on Cook’s second voyage, as far as Cape
Town where he remained for the next three years, making three separate journeys
into the interior and building collections for Kew. In 1776 he embarked on a tour
of the Canaries, Azores, Madeira and St Kitts. He returned to Cape Town in 1786
and concentrated his collecting on the forty miles surrounding the city.

The years 1796—7 were spent seeing this work through the press. Banks
arranged publication, it originally appeared in four parts, and used his favourite
Bulmer as the printer. All but one of the plates are after Masson’s own drawings.
It is the “earliest colour-plate monograph of any group of succulents” (Rowley).
An immediate success, its influence was such that Sir James E. Smith commented:
“Now every garret and cottage-window is filled with numerous species of that beau-
tiful tribe and every green house glows with the innumerable bulbous plants and
heaths of the Cape. For all these we are principally indebted to Mr. Masson...’
(Stafleu).

Nissen BBI, 1301; Rowley 208; Stafleu, 5663.
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Freedom Offered in Exchange for Information

5 [SOUTH AFRICA.] Ordinance of His Excellency the Governor in
Council, for the better Apprehending and bringing to Justice the Person or
Persons concerned in the MURDER of JOEL, of Mosambique, Slave of the
Widow Henry Alexander ...

Given at the Cape of Good Hope, this 5th Day of September, 1825 ... [caption
title].

Letterpress broadside measuring 305 by 19 3mm. Woodcut of government
crest. A little toned, some edgewear suggesting it was previously bound. [Cape
Town, 1825]. £2,250

Very rare. This document is evidence of the legacy of slavery in the British Empire.
Although abolished as a trade in 1807, those enslaved at the time remained so until
1833.

After enslaved Joel from Mozambique was found murdered on the road near
the Market-place behind the Castle, the Governor of Cape Town, Lord Charles
Henry Somerset and his Council, issued this ordinance seeking information on the
person who committed the crime.

“His Excellency in Council, for the 5
better discovery and bringing to Justice the No.10. A
Persons concerned in the above-mentioned Bl G,
atrocious MURDER, is pleased to prom- A s
ise His Majesty’s most gracious Pardon ORDINANCE

R.

Of His Euxcellency the GOVERNOGZX in

to any one of them (except the Person COUNCIL,

who aCtuaHy murdered the said JOEL’ For the beter Apprehending nd bringing o Justce the Pecsn or
Persons concerned in the MURDER of JOEL, of Mosambigue,

of Mozamb1que) ... And ... a Reward Slave of .Lth_- Widow Hexax Avexasoen.

of FIVE HUNDRED RIX DOLLARS is
hereby offered to any Person ... who shall
discover the said Offender ... together
with Freedom to a Slave, should the
discovery be made by such Person.”
The ordinance was in force for this

thas
plices theein, b3 that e or they may

single incident only and had no wider
application to South African law. Indeed, it
is listed as obsolete and “spent” in Statutes
of the Cape of Good Hope, 1652-1895,
edited by Hercules Tennant and Edgar
Michael Jackson (Cape Town, 1895). e
Not in OCLC but probably in the col-

lections of ordinances in the BL and |

Cambridge. ‘

~J



A Vital Abolitionist in West Africa

6 [CAMPBELL (Henry Dundas).] Addresses, petitions, &c. from the
Kings and Chiefs of Sudan (Africa) and the inhabitants of Sierra Leone, to
his late Majesty King William the Fourth, and his excellency, H.D. Campbell,
late Lieutenant-Governor of that colony.

First edition. 8vo. Green buckram covered boards, rebacked, printed label
to upper cover, ms. presentation inscription to front pastedown. 59, [1]pp.
London [Golbert & Rivington], Printed for private use, 1838. £750

Presented to Charles James Blomfield (1786-1857), Bishop of London.

The preface reads in part: “These addresses manifest the friendship which
[Campbell] established, and cemented between the native kings and chiefs, in
Western Africa, and the representative of the British crown ... on object of the
highest importance ... and most essential to the philanthropic views of the British
nation ... Major Campbell’s best energies were devoted with success, not only to
the welfare of the people over whom he was placed, and to the interest of his own
country, but to the civilisation of the natives, and ultimate extinction of slavery,
beyond the limits of our colony.”

Indeed, the wide ranging testimonials include not just royalty, such as the
King of Timbo, but also the Resident Liberated Africans, West African Methodists,
and Traders in the Rokelle Rover. Campbell’s efforts to encourage peace, trade,
agriculture as well health care, education and apprenticeships for both men and
women are all lauded. It also includes a deed making him Abbas (Sultan) and
granting him territory in the Timmanee Country and another conferring the order
of the Palm and Alligator.

OCLC locates copies at Yale, U Conn., Oxford, Cambridge, London, BL and Kon-
inklijke Bibliotheek.

F e Hrite //,,4«.
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The Rare First Issue with Appendix IV

7 BURTON (Richard E) First Footsteps in East Africa; or an Exploration
of Harar.

First edition, first issue. 2 maps, 4 coloured lithographs and 7 illustrations in
the text. 8vo. Original violet cloth, front cover and spine lettered in gilt, blind
ornamental border to back cover; a few tiny stains to covers, cloth faded (as
always), extremities of spine and hinges professionally repaired, small area
of light dampstaining to rear endpapers, otherwise very good. Attractive
prize inscription to ffep. xlii, 648pp. London, Longman, Brown, Green, and
Longmans, 1856. £8,500



“Exceedingly rare and practically unobtainable” (Penzer). The first edition, first
issue of Burton’s account of his journey to the closed city of Harar.

Barely a year after returning from his pilgrimage to Mecca and Medina
Burton set out once again in disguise, this time as an Arab merchant, with the inten-
tion of travelling to Harar (in modern-day Ethiopia). Despite achieving his primary
objective, the expedition was overshadowed by the death of Lieut. Stroyan and the
loss of stores and personal possessions in a skirmish whilst they were encamped on
the beach at Berbera.

The present copy is one of the few examples to contain Appendix IV, which is
omitted from most known copies, with a cancel in its place: “It has been found nec-
essary to omit this Appendix”. Burton anticipated that the content — the subject of
female infibulation in East Africa — would be problematic so eluded the censor by
translating it into Latin. This trickery, however, did not bypass the publisher who
decided to remove the appendix from all but a few copies.

It has been mooted that surviving copies with Appendix IV were retained

“for Burton’s use” (Catalogue of Valuable Books, ... of Sir Richard Francis Burton,
London, Spink & Son, 1976) but it is more likely some first issues were initially put
aside then later bound in violet cloth as school prize copies; a hypothesis bolstered
by the number of examples both in the violet binding and bearing prize inscriptions.

Every copy we have handled with Appendix IV features just the one leaf of
text, pages 593—594, with a small slit for cancellation to the bottom margin. It is
said there is a vanishingly rare second leaf with an additional page of text and a
blank verso but we have not encountered an example thus far. (Though we are
aware of a copy in the Crewe Collection at Trinity College Cambridge, presented
by Burton, which includes the second leaf in manuscript.)

Penzer, p.6o—61; Spink, 16.

An Unusual Senegal Imprint

8 FAIDHERBE (Louis). Vocabulaire d’environ 1,500 mots Francais avec
leurs Correspondants ...

Second edition. Oblong 8vo. Publisher’s printed cloth-backed boards, extrem-
ities rubbed, some spotting and soiling, a little shaken, clumsy repair to p.13,
ownership inscription “Lignier.” 7opp. Saint-Louis (Sénégal), Imprimerie du
gouvernement, 1864. £3,000

A good copy of this Senegal imprint, following the first edition of 1859. Both edi-
tions are very rare.

In the introduction, Faidherbe states that he has restricted the words in this
vocabulary to those most commonly used in an interaction with a native speaker.
This means that while there are very few abstract terms, all of those concerning

AFRICA

VOCABULAIRE

p'ENVIKON

| 1,500 MOTS FRANGAIS

AVEC LEURS CORRESPONDANTS
En Ouolof de Saint-Louis, en Poular (Mouconlor) du Fouta,

en Noninké (Sarakhollé) de Bakel,

L. FAIDHERBE

*'i,

trading or bartering are included. The dialects of Ouolof, Poular and Soninké are
all represented.

Louis Léon César Faidherbe (1818-1889), was governor of Senegal between
1854-61 and 1863—65. Linguist, ethnologist, and geographer, he developed, among
other things, the schools and a corps of native interpreters in Senegal. “Faidherbe
has been credited with drawing up the blueprint for the eventual French conquest
of the Western Sudan in the 1880s and 1890s, and was the founder in the 1850s of
the legendary West African fighting force, the Tirailleurs sénégalais” (Vandervort).
OCLC locates copies at BL and BnF only. (For the first edition, copies are held at
BnF Strasbourg and Berlin.)

Vandervort, B., “Lugard, and Africa” in Proceedings of the Meeting of the French
Colonial Historical Society, Vol. 21 (1997), p.238.

An Important Journey into the Centre of Liberia

9 ANDERSON (Benjamin), [BLYDEN (Edward Wilmot).] Narrative of
a Journey to Musardu, to the Capital of the Western Mandigoes.

First edition. Folding frontispiece map, 2 lithographed plates. 8vo. Publisher’s
purple cloth, title gilt to upper board, sunned, head and tail caps frayed, text a
little spotted, but very good. 118pp. New York, S.W. Green, 1870.  £3,000

A very good copy of Anderson’s travels in the Niger valley of West Africa. The
Liberian government was determined to consolidate their economic and political

11
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presence in the interior, not least due to reports of gold as well as the connections
to interior trade routes to the Niger River.

The expedition was sponsored by founding father of pan-Africanism and
vice-president of Liberia from 1856-1860, Edward W. Blyden (1832-1912). He
persuaded “two New York bankers to finance it. Anderson’s expedition was of
major significance in the exploration of West Africa ... Anderson made treaties
of friendship and alliance with several Mandinka chiefs and with the King of
Musardu himself.”

AFRICA

Anderson became one of the first westerners to explore the area around
Musardu, in modern day Burkina Faso. What might have been a thirty-day expe-
dition — “from the delays and inconveniences incident to interior travelling in
Africa” — took thirteen months. Anderson made careful note of the peoples, their
customs, and the natural resources of those areas he passed through and provided
the first published observations on the Konyan people. On the basis of his reports
the Liberian government proceeded to establish limited control over the area.

His route is illustrated on the map which stretches just north of Monrovia to
Grand Bassa in the south and, indeed, Musardu to the east. The map notes “Here
the Mandingo Plateau commences open country covered with tall grass, very few
trees can be seen.” The plates show “The Elephants take possession of the Cotton
fields of Ballatah” and “Mohammadu.”

Benjamin Anderson (1834-1910) was born to an African American in Mary-
land though relocated to Liberia in 1851 where he received his education. He
would later become three-time Secretary of the Treasury, Secretary of the Interior,
mathematics professor, official surveyor, diplomat, military officer, and accom-
plished cartographer. For his second journey please see item 11.

Not in Howgego; Geysbeek, T., “A Traditional History of the Konyan (1 5th-16th
Century): Vase Camara’s Epic of Musardu” in History in Africa, Vol. 21, (1994),

pp-49-85.

Thesiger’s Copy

10 NORRIS-NEWMAN (C.L.) In Zululand With the British.

First edition. Original photographic & 3 other
portraits, with 9 folding maps. 8vo. Fine origi-
nal green cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed. xv, 343 pp.

London’ 1880. £1,250 IN ZU LULAND

This copy has a distinguished provenance, having I Tl
formerly belonged to Wilfred Thesiger (1910- LR ShLEH
2003), who was born in Addis Ababa, and whose THROUGHOUT THE WAR OF 1579,
decade-long exploration of the Empty Quarter
(Rub’ al Khali) is recounted in his 1959 classic,
Arabian Sands.

“A full account of the campaign by a war
correspondent who was well acquainted with
the country, and had a good knowledge of the
natives and their language and customs. The i "L'“' PG
author traverses the statement so often made that
Sir Bartle Frere ‘caused the war’, and maintains

CHARLES L. NORRIS.NEWM AN,



that the difficulty which culminated

in the hostilities had existed a quar-
ter of a century before the High

Commissioner arrived in South

Africa, and that later on it became

abundantly evident that Cetywayo

had been actively preparing for war”
(Mendelssohn).

Mendelssohn 2, p98.

Anderson’s Second Journey to Musardu

11  ANDERSON (Benjamin J. K.) STARR (Frederick), ed. Narrative
of the Expedition Despatched to
Musahdu ...

First edition. 8vo. Original printed
wrappers, chipped, some pale
dampstaining, stamped correction
to title-page, very good. 43, [1]pp.
Monrovia, College of West Africa
Press, 1912. £750

Four years after Anderson’s first expe-
dition to Musardu, the West African
capital of commerce and Islamic cul-
ture, reports of his second expedition
appeared only in Liberia’s Observer
newspaper and, according to Freder-
ick Starr’s introduction were “as good
as unpublished.” The print run was
limited to 500 copies.

Blockson, 1586.

AFRICA
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Extra-1llustrated: Presented to Clement Atlee

12  RHODESIA-NYASALAND ROYAL COMMISSION. [BLEDISLOE
(Charles Bathurst).] Report of the Rhodesia-Nyasaland Royal Commission
1939 “Illustrated with the Chairman’s Snapshot Photographs.”

First edition, first printing. 54 original photographs on 26 leaves & paste-
downs captioned in ms. 5 folding maps (4 in rear pocket). Large 8vo. A near
fine copy in original green buckram, spine and upper board gilt, presentation
inscription to front free endpaper. x, 283, [1]pp. [London, H. M. Stationery
Office, 1939]. £5,000

A highly uncommon record of British colonial activity in southern Africa, with dis-
tinguished provenance.

Inscribed on the front free endpaper to “C.R. Attlee with Kind regards from
Bledisloe, Chairman of Royal Commission, Lydney Park, Glos. April 1939.” At this
time, Clement Attlee (1883-1967) was leader of the Labour Party. He would later
become Prime Minister (1945-51).

Charles Bathurst, first Viscount Bledisloe (1867-1958) was a successful agri-
culturalist and politician, assigned to this Commission after a popular term as

15



Governor-General of New Zealand. The Bledisloe Commission of 1937—-39 sought
to determine whether the three British territories known as Southern Rhodesia,
Northern Rhodesia, and Nyasaland (now Zimbabwe, Zambia, and Malawi) should
be amalgamated into one nation. The Commission’s majority recommendation
was against immediate unification (though Bledisloe did support immediate amal-
gamation). The Commission supported near-term cooperation between Northern
Rhodesia and Nyasaland, but it noted that Southern Rhodesia’s discriminatory
racial policies should be moderated before total amalgamation. ODNB clarifies
that “as the natives of Northern Rhodesia and Nyasaland had good reason to fear
the application of the Southern Rhodesia pass laws, it was for the present impos-
sible to contemplate 68,000 white people governing 4 million” Africans. The report
also recommended that in a future unified territory, “Provision should made for the
adequate representation in the Legislature of native interests” — through European
representatives (p.220). The Commission presented its findings in 1939. Due to the
more pressing emergency of WWIL its recommendations were set aside until the
1950s. Northern Rhodesia and Nyasaland were merged in 1953, against African
opposition.

The photographs included here depict notable African sights like Great
Zimbabwe, Victoria Falls, and locations associated with Cecil Rhodes and David
Livingstone. However, most depict life in colonial Central Africa: farming and
trade of coffee, tea, maize, and tobacco; cattle husbandry; gold mining; dams; mis-
sions; tax collection; African and European leaders; African children; and many
African labourers.

It is unclear how many extra-illustrated
copies were created, but the extra leaves are all
bound in, rather than tipped-in. We know that
Bledisloe presented one to the University of
Bristol (of which he was Pro-Vice Chancellor),
and a 1949 dealer catalogue records another
copy without mentioning an inscription.

RHODESIA-NYASALAND

ROYAL OCOMMISSION Provenance: Inscribed to Clement Attlee; Maggs

REPORT 1961; J. Wayne Fredericks (1917-2004), dis-
tinguished Africanist, Deputy Assistant Secre-
tary of State under the Kennedy and Johnson

mmg sted with. e Chaiman administrations, later Director of Africa pro-

Sa e grams for the Ford Foundation and Director
of the Foreign Policy Association (1994—2004).
Fredericks’ work on behalf of Black South Af-
ricans was sufficiently well-known and signifi-
cant that Desmond Tutu spoke at his memorial

service in 2004.

AFRICA
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EGYPT, NEAR EAST & MIDDLE EAST

An Indispensible Guide to the Indian Ocean Trade
covering Mocha, Jeddah, & Basrah

13 STEVENS (Robert). The Complete Guide to the East-India Trade,
Addressed to all Commanders, Officers, Factors, &c., in the Honourable
Service of the East-India’s Company Service.

First edition. Small folio. Later half-calf and grey boards, five raised bands and
gilt lettering to spine, marbled edges, silk page-marker; light wear to extremi-
ties, boards a little scuffed and spotted, otherwise near very good. Some light
(defunct) worming (partially repaired in places) and a little foxing to the open-
ing and closing leaves. Ink ownership inscription of Richard Johnson to title-
page. viii, 157, [1]pp. London, Printed for the Author, 1766. £4,500

A remarkable digest of information on trade in the East-Indies (Indian Ocean re-
gion) with granular detail on the commerce of several important Arab ports, in-
cluding Mocha, Jeddah, Muscat and Basra. This copy belonged to Richard John-
son (1753-1807), an East India Company servant and collector of Persian and
Sanskrit manuscripts.

The author, styled on the title-page as a “Merchant in Bombay”, was active as
a trader in Western India for at least twelve years. Upon preparing to leave, a host
of acquaintances asked to draw on his long experience — specifically the tables of
interest he had compiled and utilised — which spurred him toward the idea of pub-
lication. The work begins with the aforementioned table, showing the daily interest
of any sum “lent or paid, from 25 Raes to 200,000 Rupees, from 1 Day to 365” at
the rate of “3/4 per Cent. per Month ... as used at Bombay, the Coasts of Malabar
and Coromandel” (p.1).

The following sections cover subjects such as the conversion of Rupees into
Sterling, a description of the coins, weights and measures in use from India to
Persia and China, and detailed notes on the trade at specific ports. Those relating
to Mocha, Jeddah and Basra advise on desired imports, goods procurable and the
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cost of presents and duties paid to local officials. Stevens even provides examples
in the form of fascinating contemporary documents, such as an “Invoice of Twelve
Hundred Bales of Coffee, Shipped at Mocha and bound to Bussorah” (p.77) show-
ing a breakdown of the actual costs attached to the shipment.

A second edition was published in 1775, updating parts of the text and draw-
ing on other sources, such as a manuscript Memorandum on the Trade and Produce
of several Parts of India, leant to Stevens by the Auborne family (mentioned in the
preface of this edition).

Rare in commerce with no copies in auction records.

Provenance: Richard Johnson (1753-1807), his signature to the title-page. The
verso of the final leaf also bears a manuscript note, presumably in his hand, giving
an abstract of the shares held by different groups (English, French, Dutch etc.) in the
trade of raw silk produced in Bengal in 1789.

Not in Macro; Higgs, Bibliography of Economics, 3789.
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Evacuating Napoleon’s Troops from Egypt:
The Treaty of El-Arish

14 KLEBER (General Jean-Baptiste). Convention pour I’Evacuation de

I’Egypte, passée entre les citoyens DESAIX, Général de division, et POUSSIELGUE,

Administrateur général des finances, plénipotentiaires de Général en Chef
KLEBER.

EGYPT, NEAR EAST & MIDDLE EAST

First edition. Folio. Single sheet folded to make 4pp. Lightly spotted and toned,
tissue repairs to fold. Housed in a quarter calf slipcase & chemise. [Cairo, “Au
Quartier- général de Ssalehhyéh, le 8 pluvidse an 8 de la République”, J.-].
Marecel (?)], 1800. £17,500

A rare Cairo imprint: the Treaty of El-Arish, stipulating the evacuation of Nap-
oleon’s troops from Egypt.

Offering proof of his desire “d’arréter I’effusion de sang”, General Kleber
signed the Treaty of El-Arish which marked the conclusion of the French occupa-
tion of Egypt. The convention was made between Kleber and Mustafa Rachid as at
this time Egypt was still nominally part of the Ottoman Empire.

The twenty-two articles in this convention confirm that the French will with-
draw “avec armes, baggages et effets” to Alexandria, Rosette and Abou-Qry before
embarking on ships to take them back to France. A three-month armistice would
be observed to allow for the evacuation to occur in peace, and a timetable is estab-
lished for the withdrawal from Qattyéh, Ssalahhyéh, Manourah, Belbeys, the delta
and finally Cairo. The western bank of the Nile would remain in French hands until
the evacuation, which would take no longer than forty-five days, was complete.

So as to expedite French withdrawal, Turkish troops were required to main-
tain a distance from the French and Kleber guaranteed that his troops would not
create any disturbances in the process. Partly to safeguard this, he would receive
stores of meat, rice, barley and straw. Importantly, the restitution of goods and
properties of local Egyptians (or equivalent reimbursement) would begin as soon
as the French were gone. To further expedite the withdrawal, French ships were to
have free passage and, to prevent the spread of the plague to Europe, no one suffer-
ing any illness was permitted to embark.

The evacuation did not proceed as planned as both Great Britain and Russia
rejected the treaty. Another two years would pass before the Treaty of Paris would
be signed. However, when the French did evacuate they essentially adhered to the
terms of this treaty. Of additional interest, the Treaty of Paris was not printed in
Egypt.

“The French occupation of Egypt in 1798 is a turning point in the history
of modern Egypt. It was the first direct contact of Egypt with the West after the
Crusades” (Haq). Among the many innovations the French brought with them
— and Egyptian scientists learned much from observing French chemistry experi-
ments — was the printing press, which marked th